
Audit Committee

Date Monday 31 July 2017
Time 10.00 am
Venue Committee Room 1A, County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. 
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's 

agreement.

1. Apologies for absence  
2. Minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2017  (Pages 3 - 10)
3. Declarations of interest, if any  
4. 2016/2017 Final Outturn for the General Fund and Collection Fund - 

Report of the Corporate Director of Resources  (Pages 11 - 42)
5. Treasury Management Outturn 2016/2017 - Report of the External 

Auditor  (Pages 43 - 56)
6. Strategic Risk Management - Progress Report for the quarter ended 30 

June 2017 - Report of the Corporate Director of Resources  (Pages 57 
- 72)

7. Final Accounts 2016/17 - Update Report - Report of the Corporate 
Director of Resources  (Pages 73 - 76)

8. Audit Completion Report 2016/2017 - Durham County Council - Report 
of the External Auditor  (Pages 77 - 106)

9. Audit Completion Report 2016/2017 - Pension Fund - Report of the 
External Auditor  (Pages 107 - 130)

10. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  

11. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information  



Part B

Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the 
public (consideration of exempt or confidential information)

12. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  

Clare Pattinson
Interim Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham
21 July 2017

To: The Members of the Audit Committee

Councillor E Bell (Chairman)
Councillor J Rowlandson (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors C Carr, J Carr, M Davinson, J Robinson, S Robinson, 
J Shuttleworth and O Temple

Co-opted Members:

Mr D Beavis and Mr C Robinson

Contact: Jackie Graham Tel: 03000269704



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Audit Committee held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham on 
Wednesday 28 June 2017 at 10.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor J Rowlandson (Chairman) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors C Carr, M Davinson, S Robinson, J Shuttleworth and O Temple 
 
Co-opted Members: 

Mr D Beavis and Mr C Robinson 
 

 
1 Apologies for absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors E Bell, J Carr and J 
Robinson 
 

2 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 February 2017 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

3 Declarations of interest  
 
Declarations of interest were provided by Members of the Committee.  A general 
declaration of interest would be recorded given that Members were school 
governors, members of various Committees of the Council, former District 
Councillors and bodies such as the Fire Authority. 
 

4 Consideration of 'Going Concern Status' for the Statement of Accounts for 
the year ended 31 March 2017  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources regarding 
whether the Council should be considered as a ‘going concern’ organisation and 
whether the Council’s Annual Accounts should be prepared on that basis (for copy 
see file of Minutes). 
 
The Finance Manager for Resources and Transformation and Partnerships 
explained that the current position showed healthy balance sheets and reserves.  
He added that future plans were included in the medium term financial plan. 
 
Mr Robinson referred to the use of reserves and as £1bn had been used in the last 
8 years he asked how sustainable this was looking forward.  He was concerned at 
the narrative around this issue.  The Finance Manager explained that the balance 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



sheet showed the bottom line position.  Last year the housing stock write off was a 
big change and the pension fund liability was a negative reserve.  He confirmed that 
the net position going forward should not change much.  He added that the 
technical accounting reserves reflected bigger movements in the accounts.  Mr 
Robinson said that he did not get that information from the narrative.  The 
Corporate Director of Resources said that capital savings through the MTFP do 
have a balanced account going forward and that it was contained in the narrative 
more widely. 
Mr Robinson further commented that the strong position going forward was 
summarised in the table and showed a reduction in the net value, which was not 
pure spend but accounting valuation.  The Corporate Director of Resources said 
that this would be picked up in the statements going forward. 
 
Councillor Carr was concerned that the risk of schools budgets was not referred to 
and he was informed that this would be included in a separate report to Cabinet as 
part of a wider schools review. 
 
Resolved: 
That the Council should be considered as a going concern and that the Statement 
of Accounts should be prepared on that basis. 
 

5 External Audit Progress Report - June 2017  
 
The Committee noted a report of the External Auditor which provided details of 
progress on the external audit of Durham County Council to date (for copy see file 
of Minutes). 
 
Mr Collins of Mazars informed the Committee that this year there was an early 
close down of the accounts with a deadline of the end of July 2017.  These would 
be presented at the July Audit Committee together with the value for money 
conclusion.  Work on the housing benefit subsidy would be presented to Committee 
later in the year and it was noted that this area of work would need an appointed 
reporting accountant from 2018/19. 
 
Councillor Davinson asked if the work already carried out for the Highways Assets 
could be used at a later date.  Mr Collins advised that discussions were ongoing 
with CIPFA but as yet no dates had been given.  It was hoped that a lot of the work 
undertaken by Mazars and the Council could be utilised. 
 
Resolved: 
That the contents of the external auditor’s progress report be noted. 
 

6 Strategic Risk Management - Progress Report for the quarter ended 31 March 
2017  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
highlighted the strategic risks facing the Council and that gave an insight into the 
work carried out by the Corporate Risk Management Group during (for copy see file 
of Minutes). 
 

Page 4



The Risk Officer informed the Committee that there were now 22 strategic risks and 
highlighted the key changes of new risks, increased risks, removed risks and 
reduced risks. 
 
Councillor Temple was pleased to see movement on the risk register as it was 
important to be meaningful to members.  He confirmed that he had wrote to the 
Chair following his concerns expressed at the last meeting. 
 
With reference to the new risk of ‘progressive land slippage near the A690’ Mr 
Robinson was assured that there would be some safety concerns but that the main 
risk was that it was a major road into Durham City.  The Corporate Director of 
Resources said that although it was a road closure at this stage, should there be 
any danger of slippage it would be escalated. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report provides assurance that strategic risks were being effectively 
managed within the risk management framework across the Council.  
 

7 Internal Audit Progress Report for the quarter ended 31 March 2017  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate 
Fraud Manager which informed members of the work carried out by Internal Audit 
during the period January to March 2017 ( for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Audit and Fraud Manager highlighted the movements in the plan, removed 
audits and unplanned reviews added to the plan. The Committee were advised that 
102% of the total plan had been delivered, exceeding the target of 90%. There had 
been 4 audits finalised in the quarter that had been given a limited assurance 
opinion. With reference to the survey response rate an average score of 4.5 out of 5 
was given from service groupings. The summary of progress on the actions due 
were highlighted and members were informed that all performance indicators had 
been achieved. 
 
Mr Beavis referred to paragraph 17 where it was reported that 96% of the 
recommendations had been implemented and asked if they achieved their desired 
outcome.  He was advised that where weaknesses had been identified in control 
the recommendations were accepted. The Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate 
Fraud Manager said that there was a cycle to their work and that they would always 
revisit a project and compared findings to the last Audit report.  The Corporate 
Director Resources added that managers had a duty to ensure that controls were in 
place and if they were working. 
 
Councillor Carr asked if the response rate survey could be referred back to 
Corporate Management Team.  The Corporate Director of Resources confirmed 
that this would be picked up and reported back. 
 
Referring to acronyms Councillor Temple asked if they could be explained in the 
report in future.  In particular, he referred to MAIS, CSE and SQL. 
 

Page 5



Mr Robinson referred to the outstanding issues and asked if any issues were fed 
into the opinion.  The Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager advised 
that there were no significant issues that affected his Internal Audit opinion to the 
Committee. 
 
Resolved: 

(i) That the amendments made to the 2016/2017 Annual Audit Plan, be noted. 
(ii) That the work undertaken by Internal Audit during the period ending 31 

March 2017 and the assurance on the control environment provided, be 
noted. 

(iii) That the performance of the Internal Audit Service during the period, be 
noted. 

(iv) That the progress made by service managers in responding to the work of 
Internal Audit, be noted. 

 
8 Annual Review of the Effectiveness of
[...]
. 
 
Resolved: 
That the response be noted. 
 

11 Draft Annual Governance Statement 2016 / 2017  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources, which 
sought approval of the draft Annual Governance Statement for 2016/17 (for copy 
see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the first draft of the Annual Governance Statement for 2016/17 be approved. 
 

Page 7



12 Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2017  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
presented the Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2017 (for copy 
see file of Minutes). 
 
The Finance Manager for Resources and Transformation and Partnerships reported 
that due to the change in legislation accounts would need to be closed down by 31 
May next year.  The Council had agreed to do a dry run this year and as such a lot 
of work had been undertaken by Council staff and External Audit to produce and 
sign off the accounts at the end off May 2017.  The accounts were now out for 
consultation and available on the website.  A further change in legislation now 
makes reference to a person with an interest in the accounts or a journalist can 
view the accounts.  An updated notice has been advertised on the website. 
 
Members were informed that External Audit had also carried out a dry run and they 
would come back to committee on 31 July 2017 where the statement of accounts 
would be considered for approval. 
 
Mr Robinson asked for an explanation of the valuation on Durham County Cricket 
Club.  He was advised that the deal was imminent and was therefore not signed 
when the accounts had been pulled together.  Mr Robinson further asked if the £4m 
loan value would be recorded.  He was advised that if the deal was agreed at the 
end of the week it would be put in the accounts as a disclosure.  Mr Robinson was 
assured that once the deal had been made a full explanation of the future 
shareholder position would be explaine
[...]
team had carried out a fantastic job. 
 
Resolved: 
That the statement of accounts for the County Council for the financial year ended 
31 March 2017 be approved. 
 

13 Internal Audit Strategy, Charter and Plan 2017/2018  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate 
Fraud Manager which outlined the Annual Internal Audit Plan for 2017/2018, 
Internal Audit Strategy and the Audit Charter (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved:- 
(i) That the Internal Audit Strategy in Appendix 2, be approved; 
(ii) That the revised Audit Charter in Appendix 3, be approved. 
(iii) That the proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2017/2018, as detailed in Appendix 

4, be approved; 
 

14 Exclusion of the public  
 
Resolved: 
That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 2 and 
3 of Schedule 12A to the said Act. 
 

15 Protecting the Public Purse - Annual Report 2016/17  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate 
Fraud Manager which presented the Protecting the Public Purse Update Report for 
2016/17 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The report provided an update on the following: 

 The work of the Corporate Fraud Team. 

 Action taken to raise awareness of the risk of fraud and corruption to assist 
in embedding a strong counter fraud culture throughout the organisation. 

 Reported cases of potential fraud and irregularity reported during 2016/2017. 

 Proactive Counter Fraud work completed. 

 Progress on the Council’s participation in the National Fraud Initiative (NFI) 
2016/2017 

Page 9



 Fraud Reporting 

 Fraud Training 
 
Resolved: 
That the contents of the Annual Protecting the Public Purse Update Report 2016/17 
including: 

 The work carried out by the Corporate Fraud Team. 

 The actions taken to improve 
[...]
in -1,000 0 0 1,000 1,000 0
48 Pension Deficit Reserve Corporate Fin -10,000 0 0 10,000 10,000 0
49 Inspire Programme Reserve Corporate Fin 0 0 0 -2,664 -2,664 -2,664

Total Earmarked Reserves -183,076 27,744 -24,335 -6,634 -3,225 -186,301

Cash Limit Reserves

50 Adult and Health Services -2,336 0 -4,746 1,570 -3,176 -5,512
51 Children and Young People's Services -11,164 3,372 3,860 623 7,855 -3,309
52 Regeneration and Local Services -6,371 1,170 -2,760 1,729 139 -6,232
53 Resources -2,151 420 -1,801 2,509 1,128 -1,023
54 Transformation and Partnerships -277 0 -105 203 98 -179

Total Cash Limit Reserves -22,299 4,962 -5,552 6,634 6,044 -16,255

Total Council Reserves -205,375 32,706 -29,887 0 2,819 -202,556

Schools' Balances
Sch 1 Schools' Revenue Balance CYPS -24,083 4,247 0 0 4,247 -19,836
Sch 2 DSG Reserve CYPS -12,185 1,025 0 0 1,025 -11,160

Total Schools and DSG Reserve -36,268 5,272 0 0 5,272 -30,996

Page 42



Audit Committee

31 July 2017

Treasury Management Outturn
2016/2017

Report of John Hewitt, Corporate Director of Resources

Purpose of the Report

1 To provide the Audit Committee with details of the Annual Treasury
Management Review and final outturn on treasury management activities for
2016/17.

Background

2 The attached report presented to Cabinet on 12 July 2017 provides a detailed
review of the final outturn position for Treasury Management.

Recommendation and reasons

3 Members are asked to note the 2016/17 final outturn position on Treasury
Management.

Contact: Beverley White Tel: 03000 261900

Page 43

Agenda Item 5



Appendix 1:  Implications

Finance –
There are no direct financial implications arising for the Council as a result of this
report.

Staffing -
None

Risk -
None

Equality and Diversity -
None

Accommodation -
None

Crime and Disorder -
None

Human Rights -
None

Consultation -
None

Procurement -
None

Disability Discrimination Act -
None

Legal Implications -
None

Page 44



Cabinet

12 July 2017

Treasury Management 
[...]
evious
depressed levels but then fell during the first two quarters and fell even further after
the 4 August MPC meeting resulted in a large tranche of cheap financing being
made available to the banking sector by the Bank of England.  Rates made a weak
recovery towards the end of 2016 but then fell to fresh lows in March 2017.

PWLB certainty maturity borrowing rates in 2016/17
During 2016-17, PWLB rates fell from April to June and then gaining fresh downward
impetus after the referendum and Bank Rate cut, before staging a partial recovery
through to December and then falling slightly through to the end of March.

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Audit Committee 
 
31 July 2017 
 

Strategic Risk Management  
Progress Report for the Quarter period 
April to June 2017 

 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team  

John Hewitt, Corporate Director Resources 

Purpose of the Report 

1 The purpose of this report is to highlight the strategic risks facing the Council 
and to give an insight into the work carried out by the Corporate Risk 
Management Group during the period April to June 2017. 

Background 

2 Each corporate director has a designated service risk manager to lead on risk 
management at a service grouping level.  In addition, the Council has 
designated the Cabinet Portfolio holder for the Deputy Leader and Finance, 
and the Corporate Director, Resources as member and officer risk champions 
respectively. Collectively, they meet together with the Risk and Governance 
Manager as a Corporate Risk Management Group (CRMG).  A summary 
setting out how the Council deals with the risk management framework is 
included in appendix 2.   

 

3 Throughout this report, both in the summary and the appendices, all risks are 
reported as ‘net risk’ (after putting in place mitigating controls to the ‘gross risk’ 
assessment), which is based on an assessment of the impact and likelihood of 
the risk occurring with existing controls in place.   

Current status of the risks to the Council 

4 As at 30 June 2017, there were 23 risks on the corporate strategic risk register, 
one more than as at 31 March 2017. During quarter 1, two risks were added 
and one was removed.  

5 In summary, the key risks to the Council remain as being:  

(a) If there was to be slippage in the delivery of the agreed MTFP savings 
projects, this will require further savings to be made from other areas, 
which may result in further service reductions and job losses; 

(b) Ongoing Government funding cuts which now extend to at least 
2019/20 will continue to have an increasing major impact on all Council 
services; 

  

Page 57

Agenda Item 6



 

(c) Failure to protect child from death or serious harm (where service 
failure is a factor or issue); 

(d) A service failure of Adult Safeguarding leads to death or serious harm 
to a service user; 

(e) Major Interruption to IT Service Delivery. 
  
Progress on addressing these key risks is detailed in appendix 3. 

6 Appendix 4 of this report lists all of the Council’s strategic risks as at 30 June 
2017. 

7 Management has identified and assessed these risks using a structured and 
systematic approach, and is taking proactive measures to mitigate these risks 
to a manageable level.  This effective management of our risks is contributing 
to improved performance, decision-making and governance across the Council. 

Recommendations and reasons 

8 Audit Committee is requested to confirm that this report provides assurance 
that strategic risks are being effectively managed within the risk management 
framework across the Council. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact:  Kevin Roberts Tel: 03000 269657 

Page 58



 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

 
Finance – There are no direct financial implications but effective risk management 
helps to avoid or minimise financial loss. 
 
Staffing - Staff training needs are addressed in the risk management training plan. 
 
Risk –
[...]
e a 
number of outstanding queries to resolve it was expected that the issues 
would all be resolved by the 31 July 2017, allowing the auditor to present his 
completion report and opinion on the accounts at this meeting.  
 

Page 73

Agenda Item 7



6 A separate report prepared by the External Auditor on the issues arising from 
the External Audit and progress to date is included later in the Agenda. 

 
7 It is anticipated that all outstanding issues identified by the External Auditor 

will have been resolved by 31 July 2017, with the exception of one significant 
matter. This will prevent the External Auditor from giving his final opinion on 
the accounts at this stage, as was originally envisaged. 
 

8 During the external audit review, which has otherwise gone smoothly, the 
review of Property, Plant and Equipment values in the asset register has led 
to the requirement for additional testing of the source data used in the 
valuation of assets. This has arisen due to the fact that in the limited sampling 
done to date there were several errors / discrepancies in the floor areas used 
in the valuation of some of these assets.  
 

9 Further work is now required on a larger sample of assets and it has not been 
possible to complete the additional work and undertake the external review of 
this information before 31 July, 2017. 
 

External Audit Opinion 
 

10 The External Auditor can issue a ‘qualified opinion’ where he has some 
reservations or concerns, or an ‘unqualified opinion’ where he does not have 
any reservations.  
 

11 In order to secure an ‘unqualified opinion’ by the statutory deadline of 30 
September 2017 plans have been put in place to ensure further sampling and 
testing is done to satisfy myself and the External Auditor that the figures in the 
Statement of Accounts present a ‘true and fair view’ of the financial position of 
the Council. 
 

12 The results of the additional work required will help inform the lessons learned 
from the attempted ‘dry-run’ to ensure the statutory early closure deadline on 
31 July can be achieved in 2017/18.   

 
 
Recommendation 
 
13 The Audit Committee notes the issues arising from the External Audit, which 

has prevented the completion of the Statement of Accounts process for the 
year ended 31 March 2017 in line with the planned dry run early closure 
requirements this year. 
 

14 That Audit Committee notes that the Statement of Accounts for the financial 
year ended 31 March 2017 will be finalised / presented to the meeting on 29 
September 2017 for approval. 

 
 

Contact: Ian Herberson  Tel: 03000 261861 

 

Page 74



Appendix 1:  Implications 

 
Finance 

This report relates to the External Audit of the Statement of Accounts for the year 
ended 31 March 2017. The figures included in the Statement of Accounts must 
represent a true and fair view of the Councils financial position and the External 
Audit testing and opinion on these figures is a significant part of the process. 

 

Staffing -  

The additional sampling of asset values / floor areas will provide additional evidence 
to inform whether the values in the Council Balance Sheet reflect a true and fair view 
of their value. The additional evidence will be collated from within existing resources. 

 

Risk -  

The statutory reporting deadline for approval of the Statement of Accounts is 30 
September, 2017 this year. The Council has been undertaking a dry run in line with 
the earlier closure deadline of 31 July, which will apply from next year. Unfortunately, 
it has not been possible to complete the audit testing of the asset values to the 
satisfaction of the external Auditor at this stage, which has delayed the issuing of the 
opinion on the accounts.  It is anticipated that the additional testing will provide that 
assurance on the accounts and / or provide the time to make adjustments to the 
accounts in advance of the statutory reporting deadline this year. 

Once the audit of the accoun
[...]
inutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2017
	4 2016/2017 Final Outturn for the General Fund and Collection Fund - Report of the Corporate Director of Resources
	Covering Report
	Cabinet Report

	5 Treasury Management Outturn 2016/2017 - Report of the External Auditor
	Covering Report
	Cabinet Report

	6 Strategic Risk Management - Progress Report for the quarter ended 30 June 2017 - Report of the Corporate Director of Resources
	7 Final Accounts 2016/17 - Update Report - Report of the Corporate Director of Resources
	8 Audit Completion Report 2016/2017 - Durham County Council - Report of the External Auditor
	Covering Report
	Completion Report

	9 Audit Completion Report 2016/2017 - Pension Fund - Report of the External Auditor
	Covering Report
	Audit Completion Report




Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Audit Committee held in Committee Room 1A, County Hall, Durham on 
Monday 31 July 2017 at 10.00 am

Present:

Councillor J Rowlandson (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors C Carr, M Davinson and J Shuttleworth

Co-opted Members:
Mr D Beavis and Mr C Robinson 

1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors E Bell, J Carr, J Robinson, S 
Robinson, O Temple and Mr D Beavis

2 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2017 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

3 Declarations of interest 

Declarations of interest were provided by Members of the Committee.  A general 
declaration of interest would be recorded given that Members were school 
governors, members of various Committees of the Council, former District 
Councillors and bodies such as the Fire Authority.

4 2016/2017 Final Outturn for the General Fund and Collection Fund 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director Resources which 
provided details of the final outturn for the General Fund and Collection Fund 
2016/17 (for copy see file of minutes).

Councillor Shuttleworth enquired why there was a £4m overspend in Children and 
Young People’s Services and was informed that Looked After Children contributed 
to this as was a demand led service.  The Corporate Director of Resources further 
explained that the increase in looked after children and then their placement 



arrangements once in the system had increased costs.  This was a huge pressure 
for the CYP budget but was also a regional and national problem.

Resolved:
That the report be noted.

5 Treasury Management Outturn 2016/2017 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director Resources which 
provided details of the Annual Treasury Management Review and final outturn on 
treasury management activities for 2016/17 (for copy see file of minutes).

The Finance Manager for Revenue, Pensions and Technical reported that total 
borrowing totalled £34.9m, with new borrowing at £20m.  Investments had come in 
at £5.7m, over the original budget of £1.6m due to the dividend received for 
Newcastle Airport Shares.

Councillor Carr queried why nothing was shown about Durham County Cricket Club 
and the Finance Manager for Resources and Transformation and Partnerships 
explained that the deal to convert the loan was signed on 30 June and therefore 
would be shown in the extra disclosure notes.  Therefore, at 31 March 2017 the 
deal had not been finalised.

Resolved:
That the report be noted.

6 Strategic Risk Management - Progress Report for the quarter ended 30 June 
2017 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
highlighted the strategic risks facing the Council and that gave an insight into the 
work carried out by the Corporate Risk Management Group during the period April 
to June 2017 (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Risk, Insurance and Governance Manager informed the Committee that there 
were now 23 strategic risks and highlighted the key changes of new risks, 
increased risks, removed risks and reduced risks.  One of the two new risks 
highlighted what would happen if the Council were breached in a cyber-attack and 
could we still deliver services.

Mr Robinson asked which services would be most affected should this occur.  The 
Risk, Insurance and Governance Manager said that when this had occurred at 
Lincolnshire, Social Services had been affected in terms of call-outs, visits and 
equipment.  Mr Robinson further asked if there were specific actions in place for the 
at risk areas and was informed that the action plan in place covered the whole of 
the Council, with a number of high priority actions in place.

New to the report was a section of emerging risks and the Committee were assured 
that this was now included.



Referring to the emerging risk of fire safety, Councillor Carr asked if any cladding 
had been removed from schools or if the Fire Service undertaken checks.  The 
Risk, Insurance and Governance Manager assured members that the Department 
for Communities and Local Government had already undertaken these checks and 
a lot of work was ongoing.  Members were also informed that Assets were leading 
on the investigation work for the County Council buildings.  The Corporate Director 
of Resources further added that a group had been set up, led by the Head of 
Planning and Assets, and including the Occupational Health & Safety Manager.  
The group provided regular feedback and assurances that work was progressing to 
the Corporate Management Team.

Resolved:
That the report provides assurance that strategic risks were being effectively 
managed within the risk management framework across the Council. 

7 Final Accounts 2016/17 - Update Report 

The Committee considered a report of the Interim Corporate Director, Resources 
which presented the Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2017 (for 
copy see file of Minutes).

The Finance Manager for Resources and Transformation and Partnerships  advised 
Members that the External Auditors had reported 1 significant issue that had 
delayed their opinion.  It had been very disappointing for all involved in preparing 
the accounts earlier this year as a dry run but he was confident that they would be 
ready to be signed off by the statutory deadline of 30 September 2017.  He went on 
to inform members that the error had been based on the assets valuations and 
created enough doubt for Mazars and the Corporate Director of Resources to 
request further sampling work and testing.  Work was underway with Assets and 
the Valuers to look at 20% of all assets and meetings were taking place on a 
weekly basis to identify any concerns.

Mr Robinson referred to the floor areas used for valuations and was concerned that 
this was a failing in the Assets Register and not just a one off incident.

The Finance Manager reported that this was simple human error.  A stock condition 
survey and flow areas were being checked together with non-financial insurance 
and pupil premiums.
 
The Corporate Director of Resources had asked for a review on what had gone 
wrong and why and would report back to Committee with the findings.

Members were assured that the final accounts would be brought back by the end of 
September for approval.

Resolved:
(i) That the issues arising from the External Audit, which has prevented the 

completion of the Statement of Accounts process for the year ended 31 



March 2017 in line with the planned dry run early closure requirements 
this year, be noted.

(ii) That the Statement of Accounts for the financial year ended 31 March 2017 
would be finalised and presented to the meeting on 29 September 2017 
for approval, be noted

8 Audit Completion Report 2016/2017 - Durham County Council 

The Committee considered the Audit Completion Report of the External Auditor 
relating to Durham County Council for the year ended 31 March 2017 (for copy see 
file of Minutes).

Mr M Kirkham, Mazars introduced the report and said that the work produced had 
been outstanding apart from one aspect.  He went on to say that the dry run this 
year had been a learning experience and it was very disappointing for all involved 
that the accounts could not be signed off early but he assured Members that work 
was underway to provide the assurance by the statutory deadline of the end of 
September. He said that officers had been very responsive to any queries and he 
gave a lot of credit to them for working to a much shorter timetable.

Mr J Collins, Mazars reported that work on the accounts had been substantially 
completed and although direct confirmation had not been received for one loan, 
additional assurances had been sought.  He went on to report that significant risks 
had highlighted errors in the limited sampling of the floor areas used in valuations of 
some of the assets.  Due to this, the accounts could not be signed off and work was 
underway with the Assets and Finance teams to look at further sampling.  Regular 
meetings would be held to identify any areas of concern.  

Councillor Shuttleworth expressed concern that one of the valuations had been 
based on an old school site and asked how this could have happened.  The 
Corporate Director of Resources assured the Members that a full review for Assets 
was underway and a report would come back to Committee.  He was seeking 
assurances for the Committee and for himself as the S151 officer.

Referring to questions about the samples used in the valuations and the certainty of 
previous accounts, Mr Collins explained that they were working with the Assets 
team to look at further sampling from this and last years accounts.  This year 
focused mainly on Children and Adults and last year the focus was on 
Regeneration.  Mr Kirkham added that they were mindful of the knock on effect to 
previous years accounts and would look into this.

Councillor Carr said that he had previously expressed concerns about the 
valuations of assets and said that pressure needed to be put onto that team to 
deliver.  The Corporate Director of Resources confirmed that the auditors had been 
very clear about what needed to be carried out and he assured Members that a 
fundamental review would be carried out.

Mr Robinson referred to the loan valuation and asked if any pressure was being 
placed onto the bank causing the delay.  The Finance Manager for Resources and 
Transformation and Partnerships confirmed that he would continue to put pressure 



on the bank to provide the assurance required and reported that this was a wider 
issue affecting more than Durham County Council.  Mr Collins confirmed that 
alternative procedures had allowed them to get the assurances required although it 
had been very frustrating for all involved.

Resolved:
That the report be noted.

9 Audit Completion Report 2016/2017 - Pension Fund 

The Committee considered the Audit Completion Report of the External Auditor 
relating to Durham County Council Pension Fund for the year ended 31 March 2017 
(for copy see file of Minutes).

Mr M Kirkham, Mazars introduced the report and commented that excellent 
responses had been received from officers together with good quality of papers.

Ms S Liddle, Mazars presented the report to the Committee and circulated a letter 
for the information of the Committee which provided an update on outstanding 
matters and conclusions reached on the audit since the report was circulated (for 
copy see file of Minutes).   She advised that no significant risks had been 
highlighted.

She went on to highlight an internal control deficiency in relation to IT control 
whereby leavers were not always deactivated in a timely manner.  She did assure 
the Committee that there had been no impact on the Pension Fund but that the risk 
was there.

Resolved:
1. That the adjustments to the financial statements be noted.
2. That the letter of representation be approved

The Chairman placed on record their thanks to officers from the Council and 
Mazars for producing outstanding work on the preparation of the accounts. 


